

**No. 18-10226**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MATTHEW WORTHING,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:12-cr-00300 (Hon. Charles R. Breyer)

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BERNARD A. NIGRO, JR.  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
RICHARD A. POWERS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys General*

ANDREW J. MAST  
*Attorney*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

STRATTON C. STRAND  
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 305-4639  
patrick.kuhlmann@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
BAIL/DETENTION STATUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. THE CONSPIRACIES TO RIG BIDS AT FORECLOSURE AUCTIONS.....	4
II. WORTHING’S PARTICIPATION IN THE CONSPIRACIES .....	5
III. WORTHING’S GUILTY PLEA .....	6
IV. WORTHING’S CHANGE OF HEART .....	12
V. SENTENCING .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. WORTHING’S APPELLATE WAIVERS BAR THIS APPEAL .....	20
A. Worthing’s Appellate Waivers Encompass His Grounds of Appeal and Were Knowing and Voluntary .....	21
B. Worthing Cannot Evade His Appellate Waivers by Pointing to the District Court’s Failure to Address His Sentence-Appeal Waiver .....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING WORTHING’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA.....	32
A. Legal Principles.....	32
B. Worthing’s Long-Delayed Second Thoughts Are Not a Fair and Just Reason for Withdrawal .....	33
C. The Alleged Errors in the Rule 11 Plea Colloquy Are Not a Fair and Just Reason for Withdrawal .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
D. Worthing’s Belated Decision to Challenge the Mail-Fraud-Conspiracy Charges Is Not a Fair and Just Reason for Withdrawal .....	47
III. WORTHING’S STANDALONE CLAIMS ALSO FAIL.....	52
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT INTERFERE IN PLEA NEGOTIATIONS .....	55
V. THE FAR-BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE WAS REASONABLE.....	60
A. Background .....	60
B. Standard of Review .....	61
C. The Sentence Was Procedurally Reasonable.....	62
D. The Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable.....	64
CONCLUSION .....	70
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003).....	58, 59
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) .....	54, 55
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	52
<i>Echavarria-Olarte v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	62
<i>Garcia-Aguilar v. United States District Court for the Southern District of California</i> , 535 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>In re Bevin</i> , 791 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 506 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	52
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	62
<i>United States v. Apodaca</i> , 641 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011).....	62
<i>United States v. Arellano-Gallegos</i> , 387 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	49
<i>United States v. Barajas-Aguilar</i> , 648 F. App'x 681 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 37
<i>United States v. Baramdyka</i> , 95 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bendtzen</i> , 542 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>United States v. Blinkinsop</i> , 606 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2010).....	65
<i>United States v. Brizan</i> , 709 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 59 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Chavez-Diaz</i> , 2020 WL 562292 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	55
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015).....	69
<i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 598 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1979).....	46
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	53
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 169 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 1999).....	42, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	59
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 336 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 155 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 595 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2010).....	65
<i>United States v. Ensminger</i> , 567 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Escamilla-Rojas</i> , 640 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36, 41
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Baza</i> , 647 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011).....	66
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 882 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , No. 14-CR-607, 2016 WL 4269961 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2016) .....	12, 13, 47
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Melchor</i> , 648 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 98 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 628 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 806 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2015).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Kahre</i> , 737 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2013).....	65
<i>United States v. Kyle</i> , 734 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 888 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Leos-Maldonado</i> , 302 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 231 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2000).....	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ma</i> , 290 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Maier</i> , 646 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2011).....	62
<i>United States v. Marcial-Santiago</i> , 447 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2006).....	66
<i>United States v. Mayweather</i> , 634 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. McCulley</i> , 605 F. App'x 658 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>United States v. McKenna</i> , 327 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>United States v. Minore</i> , 292 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Morales-Escobedo</i> , 367 F. App'x 804 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>United States v. Morales-Robles</i> , 309 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 398 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Nostratis</i> , 321 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 565 F. App'x 626 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Pattee</i> , 820 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 314 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Pheaster</i> , 544 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1976).....	51
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 668 F. App'x 273 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 642 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Rios-Ortiz</i> , 830 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 360 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 984 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 511 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>United States v. Rowzee</i> , 550 F. App'x 452 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	54
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Saeteurn</i> , 504 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 481 F. App'x 346 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Showalter</i> , 569 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Spear</i> , 753 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007).....	55, 69
<i>United States v. Sura</i> , 511 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2007).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 98 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 1996).....	66
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 898 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Valencia-Barragon</i> , 608 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Martinez</i> , 616 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Valasco</i> , 471 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1973).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Villalobos</i> , 333 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 294 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	26, 35, 41
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 857 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2017).....	53, 55
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>United States v. Yamashiro</i> , 788 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32, 34
<i>Wong Tai v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 77 (1927) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3
18 U.S.C. Ch. 63 .....	49
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	49, 50, 69
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	3, 49, 69
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	62, 64, 65, 67
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	69
18 U.S.C. § 3561 .....	69
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924 .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
9th Cir. Model Crim. Jury Instr. §8.121 (2019).....	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1).....	48
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c) .....	56
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(h) .....	35
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 .....	60, 68
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1(b).....	9

**Other Authorities**

1A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	33, 54
